KLCC PROPERTY HOLDINGS BERHAD 

(Company No.: 641576-U)

Incorporated in Malaysia

Notes on the quarterly report – 30 June 2005


A.
EXPLANATORY NOTES AS PER FRS 134
A1.

Basis of preparation


The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in compliance with the requirement of Financial Reporting Standard (“FRS”) 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. 


The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the Group as at 31 March 2005. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 March 2005.

The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in the interim financial statements as compared with the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2005.

A2.
Audit report



The auditors’ report on the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2005 was not qualified.

A3.

Seasonal or cyclical factors


The Group’s hotel operations may be impacted by the seasonal or cyclical factors affecting the occupancy rate and food and beverage business of the hotel.
A4.
Unusual items



During the quarter under review, there were no items or events that arose, which affected assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows, that are unusual by reason of their nature, size or incidence.

A5.

Changes in estimates



There were no changes in the estimates of amounts reported that have a material effect on the results in the quarter under review.

A6.

Issuance, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debts and equity securities

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities during the quarter under review.
A7.

Dividends paid 

There were no dividends paid during the quarter under review.

A8.
Segmental information

	 
	Individual quarter ended

30 June 2005
	 
	Cumulative quarters ended

30 June 2005

	Business segments
	Revenue
	 
	Profit before taxation
	 
	Revenue
	 
	Profit before taxation

	 
	RM’000
	 
	RM’000
	 
	RM’000
	 
	RM’000

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Investment holding
	-
	 
	(594)
	 
	-
	 
	(594)

	Property investment and

hotel operations
	168,549
	 
	129,044
	 
	168,549
	 
	129,044

	Provision of

management services
	19,170
	 
	5,347
	 
	19,170
	 
	5,347

	 
	187,719
	 
	133,797
	 
	187,719
	 
	133,797

	Inter-segments

Adjustments
	(753)
	 
	(190)
	 
	(753)
	 
	(190)

	 
	186, +b8+b9 966
	
	133,607
	
	186, +b8+b9 966
	
	133,607

	Finance cost
	 
	 
	(47,980)
	 
	 
	 
	(47,980)

	Interest income
	 
	 
	3,763
	 
	 
	 
	3,763

	Share of profit of
associated company
	 
	 
	2,735
	 
	 
	 
	2,735

	 
	 
	 
	92,125
	 
	 
	 
	92,125

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


A9.

Investment properties

The valuations of property, plant and equipment and investment properties have been brought forward without amendment from the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2005.
A10.
Material subsequent events

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the quarter under review that have not been reflected in the interim financial statements.

A11.
Changes in the composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the quarter under review.
A12.
Changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets


There were no changes in the contingent liabilities or contingent assets of the Group during the quarter under review.

A13.
Capital Commitments


The amount of capital commitments not provided for in the interim financial statements as at 30 June 2005 is as follows:-
	
 
	
RM’000

	
	

	Approved and contracted for
	7,265

	Approved and not contracted for
	22,470


B.
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY BURSA MALAYSIA LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1.

Review of Group results for the quarter ended 30 June 2005


As the Group existed as of 31 May 2004, the Group’s financial results for the  first quarter ended 30 June 2004 was for only one month. As such, the 30 June 2005 turnover and pre-tax profits are being compared with numbers for a one month for same period last year. 

The Group’s revenue for the current financial quarter ended 30 June 2005 was  RM186.97 million compared to the revenue for the quarter ended 30 June 2004 of RM62.65 million. The profit before taxation was RM92.13 million in the current quarter compared to RM27.06 million for the quarter ended 30 June 2004. 

B2.

Variation of results against preceding quarter


The Group’s revenue and net profit before taxation for the quarter of RM186.97 million and RM92.13 million respectively showed an improvement over that of the preceding quarter of RM173.36 million and 77.35 million respectively. 

B3.

Prospects for financial year (2005/06)



The directors are of the opinion that barring any unforeseen adverse events affecting the hotel and retail mall industry, performance is expected to improve with continued aggressive marketing initiatives. 

B4.

Profit forecast


No profit forecast was issued for the financial period.
B5.
Tax Expense 
Taxation comprises the following:

	 
	Individual quarter ended


	 
	Cumulative period ended

	 
	30 June 2005
	 
	30 June 2004
	 
	30 June 2005
	 
	30 June 2004

	 
	RM’000
	 
	RM’000
	 
	RM’000
	 
	RM’000

	Within Malaysia
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	   In respect of the     

   current period
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	       Taxation
	18,289
	 
	841
	 
	18,289
	 
	841

	       Deferred taxation
	7,582
	 
	6,715
	 
	7,582
	 
	6,715

	 
	25,871
	 
	7,556
	 
	25,871
	 
	7,556


B6.

Sale of unquoted investments and/or properties

There was no disposal of unquoted investments or properties during the quarter under review.

B7.
Quoted and marketable securities

There was no purchase or disposal of quoted and marketable securities during the quarter under review.
B8.
Status of corporate proposal announced 
There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this report.

B9.

Borrowings

	 
	RM’000
	 
	RM’000
	 

	Short term :
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Secured
	
	
	
	

	Term loan
	71,639
	 
	 
	 

	Private debt securities
	131,524
	 
	203,163
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Long term :
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Secured
	
	
	
	

	Term loan
	875,647
	 
	 
	 

	Private debt securities
	1,567,245
	 
	2,442,892
	 

	 
	 
	 
	2,646,055
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


B10.
Off balance sheet financial instruments


There were no off balance sheet financial instruments as at the date of this report.

B11.
Material litigation 


The Group has no outstanding material litigation as at the date of this report.

B12.
Dividends 

At the Annual General Meeting held on 18 August 2005, the shareholders approved the payment of a final dividend in respect of the financial year ended 31 March 2005, of 5.0% less 28% taxation on 934,074,279 ordinary shares, amounting to a dividend payable of RM33.63 million (3.6 sen net per ordinary share). The dividend is payable on 16 September 2005.

B13.
Earnings per share (“EPS”)

	 
	Individual quarter ended

	 
	Cumulative period ended


	 
	30 June

2005
	 
	30 June

2004
	 
	30 June 

2005
	 
	30 June
2004

	(i) Basic earnings per 

    Share
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Net profit for the period (RM’000)
	37,083
	 
	12,352
	 
	37,083
	 
	12,352

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (‘000)
	934,074
	 
	189,277
	 
	934,074
	 
	189,277

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Basic earnings per share (sen)
	3.97
	 
	6.53
	 
	3.97
	 
	6.53

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	(ii) Diluted earnings per 

      share 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Net profit for the period (RM’000)
	37,758
	 
	-
	 
	37,758
	 
	-

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (‘000)
	934,074
	 
	-
	 
	934,074
	 
	-

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Effect of dilution - RCULS
	360,662
	 
	-
	 
	360,662
	 
	-

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue and issuable (‘000)
	1,294,736
	 
	-
	 
	1,294,736
	 
	-

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Diluted earnings per share (sen)
	2.92
	 
	-
	 
	2.92
	 
	-


BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Mohd Yusof bin Johor Ali (LS8787)

Yeap Kok Leong (MAICSA0862549)

Company Secretaries

Kuala  Lumpur

Page 9

Notes to Announce 300605-1-4:26:49 PM 24/08/2005

